BILL NO. _____3___

ORDINANCE NO. <u>2024-13</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI APPROVING A PROPOSAL BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, AND HOWE COMPANY, LLC FOR SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION FOR A MODOT TAP GRANT ALONG 16TH STREET (WORK ORDER #16) AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF SAID CITY.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Trenton, Missouri, are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Proposal, between Howe Company, LLC and the City of Trenton in and on behalf of the City of Trenton, Missouri. Said proposal is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25th day of March, 2024

MAXOR AND EX OFFIQIO PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRENTON, MISSOURI

ATTEST:

APPROVED this 25th day of March, 2024. OF TRENTON, OF THE MAYOR **MISSOURI**

FILED this 25th day of March, 2024.

f Suprov

On-Call Engineering Work Order for City of Trenton Date of On-Call Agreement: October 28, 2019

Work Order No. 16 TAP Grant Application

Project Location: See attached Exhibit 1A (Solid Yellow and Red Line)

Background Information: The City desires to submit an application for a MoDOT Tap grant to help fund a new sidewalk along 16th Street from Oklahoma Ave to Lord Street.

Scope of Services Provided by Howe Company, LLC:

- Fill out the PDF application form with input from the client.
- Prepare the following exhibits
 - Location map
 - Conceptual plans
 - Opinions of cost
- Prepare letters from the client to the local planning commission, chamber of commerce, schools, and other organizations that the client identifies, requesting written support for the project.
- Receive letters of support obtained by the client
- Prepare a public hearing notice for the client to send to the newspaper
- Prepare a public hearing exhibit and comment forms to document public input & comment
- Attend the public hearing
- Receive documentation from the client showing ownership of the project property
- Prepare recommended language for the client to include in a resolution of project support
- Receive an official copy of client's resolution supporting the project
- Assemble the application and attachments and provide to client for use in submitting the full application to MoDOT

Lump Sum Fee = \$ 10,000.00

Authorized by <u>City of Trenton</u> on this date: _____

Authorization Signature:

Authorized Printed Name: Ronald Urton

Authorized Title:

City Administrator

Acknowledged by Howe Company, LLC on this date:___

By: mile

Shannon J. Howe, P.E. Howe Company, LLC – Manager/Owner

Exhibit A

03/15/2024

